

\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 299/2019

SH. ANEESH GOEL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Rajesh Rawal, Adv.

versus

SMT. KHAJANI DEVI AND ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Akhilesh Kumar, Adv. for D-1 &2

CORAM:

**SH. DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

24.02.2020

Case is fixed for admission/denial of documents. Both the parties have filed their respective affidavits for admission/denial of documents, however both have denied the documents of each other.

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that defendant has denied only four documents, whereas 10 documents have been filed by plaintiff. On the other hand, learned counsel for defendant has submitted that he received only four documents that is why affidavit has been filed qua those documents only, however rest of the documents are also denied. Since all the documents of plaintiff have been denied by the defendant in affidavit or pleadings, accordingly no purpose will be served by fixing this matter for further admission/denial of documents as learned counsel has submitted that those documents are also denied.

However, defendant is at liberty to file additional affidavit qua rest of the documents which have been denied in pleadings as well as orally, within a week.

Admission/denial of documents stands concluded.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for framing of issues/further directions on 18.03.2020.

FEBRUARY 24, 2020/tp

**DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

Click here to check corrigendum