



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 299/2019 & I.A. No. 8194/2019

SH. ANEESH GOEL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aditya Joshi, Adv.

versus

SMT. KHAJANI DEVI AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harender Kumar Adv. for D-2
[proposed LR no.(v) of D-1] with
D-2 in person (through VC).

D-1 is stated to have expired.

Right of D-3 to 7 to file WS was
already closed vide order dated
27.09.2019.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.08.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

Case file has been received from the court of Ms. Shuchi Laler, Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order dated 28.06.2024.

I.A. No. 33430/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for impleadment of LRs of D-1)

1. As per office noting, PF filed on behalf of plaintiff was returned under objection and hence, notice of captioned IA could not be issued.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file vakalatnama. Let the same be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.



3. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that due to some inadvertent mistake, he could not mention names of LRs of deceased defendant no.1 in captioned IA and therefore, he wishes to withdraw the captioned IA with liberty to fresh application mentioning names of LRs of defendant no.1. Not opposed.
4. Heard. In view of above submissions, the captioned IA is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the plaintiff to file fresh application as per law.
5. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 8857/2024 (by plaintiff u/S 151 of CPC seeking directions against D-2 to provide list of LRs of D-1)

6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already received list of LRs of defendant no.1 from defendant no.1 and hence, he wishes to withdraw the captioned IA.
7. Heard. In view of above submissions, the captioned IA stands dismissed as withdrawn.
8. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 299/2019

9. An application for impleadment of LRs of defendant no.1 is pending for consideration.
- 10.Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 [i.e. proposed LR no.(v) of defendant no.1] submits that defendant no.4 has also expired.
- 11.Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will take appropriate steps for impleadment of LRs of defendant no.4 as per law. Let needful in this regard be done.
- 12.Perusal of record would show that matter has not been listed before the Hon'ble Court after 14.12.2021.
- 13.Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for case



management and further directions on **18th October, 2024.**



**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 2, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any