



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 299/2019

SH. ANEESH GOEL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal, Adv.

versus

SMT. KHAJANI DEVI AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pranav Sharma, Adv. for  
proposed LR No.(ii) of Defendant  
(Email: [Pranavdel1988@gmail.com](mailto:Pranavdel1988@gmail.com))  
& (M:9899208799) (through VC).

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**09.10.2024**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**  
**Regular stenographer is on leave today.**

**I.A. No. 41935/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4(4) r/w  
Section 151 CPC seeking exemption from bringing on  
record LRs of deceased D-4) &**

**I.A. No. 41936/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w  
Section 151 CPC for bringing on record LRs of deceased  
D-1)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 18.10.2024.
3. Ld. Counsel for proposed LR no.(ii) of defendant no.1 accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IAs and has no objection if the same is allowed.



4. At request of Ld. Counsel for proposed LR no.(ii) of the defendant no.1, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will supply copy of complete paper book to Ld. Counsel for proposed LR no.(ii) of the defendant no.1 within one week. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
5. Ld. Counsels for both the parties have submitted that the captioned IAs may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
6. Since the time is short, no order for issuing notice of the captioned IA to remaining proposed LRs of deceased defendant no.1 is being passed.
7. Let the captioned IAs be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. **18<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 9, 2024/PU**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*