



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 299/2019 & I.A. No. 8194/2019**

SH. ANEESH GOEL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aditya Joshi, Adv.

versus

SMT. KHAJANI DEVI AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for proposed LR No.(ii) of
D-1

Mr. Harender Kumar, Adv. for
D-2 (proposed LR no.(v) of D-1).

Right of D-3 to 7 to file WS was
already closed vide order dated
27.09.2019.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.05.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 41935/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4(4) r/w
Section 151 CPC seeking exemption from bringing on
record LRs of deceased D-4) &**

**I.A. No. 41936/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for bringing on record LRs of deceased
D-1)**

1. Ld. Counsel for proposed LR no.(ii) of defendant no.1
already submitted that he did not wish to file any reply to
captioned IAs and he has no objection if the same are
allowed.

2. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of
defendant no.2 [proposed LR no.(v) of defendant no.1].

Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks and

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:48



- rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks.
3. Service of notice of the captioned IAs upon defendants no.3 to 7 was already dispensed with vide order dated 19.3.2025.
 4. In view of the service report, notice of the captioned IAs has been served upon proposed LR no.(iii), (iv)(A), (iv)(B) and (vi) of defendant no.1. However, notice of the captioned IAs issued to proposed LR no.(i) of defendant no.1 has been received back unserved with report that the said premises was found locked for 3-4 months.
 5. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of proposed LR no.(iii), (iv)(A), (iv)(B) & (vi) of defendant no.1. Let reply be filed within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
 6. At request, subject to filing of fresh address of proposed LR no.(i) of defendant no.1, issue fresh notice of the captioned IAs to the said LR through all permissible modes for next date of hearing, who may file reply to the captioned IAs within four weeks from the date of service and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 299/2019

7. An application for exemption from bringing on record LR of deceased defendant no.4 and another application for bringing on record LR of deceased defendant no.1, are pending for consideration.
8. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **14th August, 2025.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:48

Click here to check corrigendum, if any